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SUBCOMMITTEE ON LOCAL GOVERNANCE AND SECTOR STRATEGIES TO CLOSE SKILL GAPS IN 

THE WORKPLACE 

 

Sectors Task Force 

 

Purpose and Mission  

Complete the deliverables within given timelines and to develop recommendations to present 

to the WIOA Subcommittee on Local Governance and Sectors for review and subsequent 

submission to the steering committee. 

 

This task force will provide advice to the subcommittee advance Governor Inslee’s charge to 

the Workforce Board to focus on achieving three fundamental goals for the state’s workforce 

development system: 

 Help more people find and keep jobs that lead to economic self‐sufficiency, with a focus 

on disadvantaged populations. 

 Close skill gaps for employers, with a focus on in‐demand industry sectors and 

occupations. 

 Work together as a single, seamless team to make this happen. 

 
Time Commitment 
Currently, 3 to 4 meetings are anticipated between March and June 30, 2015. With deliverables 

presented at each subcommittee meeting 

 
Task Force Responsibilities 

 Responsibilities: 

 Determine whether current state criteria for targeting sectors is sufficient 

 Determine how state identified sectors will align with workforce planning 

 Create guidance related to local efforts for closing skill gaps 

 Clarify state board role in supporting sectors 

  

Task Force Governance and Membership 

The task force will be convened by Carolyn McKinnon (Commerce) with support from Jennifer 

Peppin (ESD).  The members are as follows:  

   



Members Roster 

Name  Representing  Phone   Email 

Katie Mirkevich  DSHS/DV   360‐725‐3656R  Katie.mirkovich@dshs.wa.gov  

Kyle West  Spokane WDC  509‐533‐8472  kwest@wdcspokane.com  

Denny Wallace  OSPI  360‐725‐6245  Dennis.Wallace@k12.wa.us 

Louisa Erickson  DSHS/ESA  360‐725‐4559  louisa.erickson@dshs.wa.gov  

Tracy Schreiber  SWWDC  360‐567‐1070  tschreiber@swwdc.org  

Linda Nguyen  Workforce Central  253‐495‐8515  lnguyen@workforce‐central.org  

Mark Adreon  DSB  206‐906‐5502  Mark.Adreon@dsb.wa.gov  

Michael MacKillop  DBS  206‐906‐5500  Michael.MacKillop@dsb.wa.gov  

Elizabeth Iaukea  OSOS/WSL  360‐570‐5578  Elizabeth.Iaukea@sos.wa.gov  

Sean Murphy  Pac Mtn WDC  360‐470‐3162  Sean@pacmtn.org  

Kathy Goebel  STCBC  360‐704‐4359  kgoebel@sbctc.edu  

Alex Pietsch  Commerce  206‐256‐6103  alex.pietsch@commerce.wa.gov  

Bryan Pannell  SeaKing WDC  206.448.0474 x 3037 bpannell@seakingwdc.org

Dave Wallace  WTECB  360‐709‐4613  Dave.Wallace@wtb.wa.gov 

Sytease Geib  Thurston Chamber  360‐357‐3362  sgeib@thurstonchamber.com 

 
Task Force Operating Functions 
The Task Force meetings will be conducted in an open and transparent environment, allowing 
opportunity for input from stakeholders and interested participants. This task force is 
empowered to meet as‐needed to meet due dates and to develop recommendations. The task 
force is committed to the same operating principles as the subcommittee: 

 An open and inclusive process of gathering input and recommendations from key 
stakeholders. 

 To be good listeners, be respectful of all points of view and have robust discussions on 
the key issues. 

 If consensus is not reached, the minority viewpoint will be fairly presented to the 
Steering Committee. 

 Public notification of meeting dates, meeting minutes and key documents will be posted 
on the Workforce Board WIOA webpages:  www.wtb.wa.gov/WIOAmeetings.asp. This 
will enable open communications.   

 
Initial Committee Deliverables and Timeline (This list may be revised to include additional 
decision‐making milestones.) 

Deliverables   Deadline 

‐ Determine whether current state criteria for targeting 
sectors works 

‐ Determine how state identified sectors will align with 
workforce planning 

4/1/15 for present at 4/6/15 
subcommittee meeting 

‐ Create guidance related to local efforts for closing skill 
gaps 

4/29/15 for presentation at 5/4/15 
subcommittee meeting 

‐ Clarify state board role in supporting sectors  5/26/15 for presentation at 6/1/15 
subcommittee meeting 

 


